The ATA6602/ATA6603 are single-package dual-chip circuits for LIN-bus slave and master node applica-
tions. They support highly integrated solutions for in-vehicle LIN networks. The LIN-system-basis-chip
(LIN-SBC) consists of a LIN transceiver, which complies with the LIN specification; a voltage regulator; and
a window watchdog. The second chip used in the ATA6602 and ATA6603 is from Atmel®’s series of AVR®
8-bit microcontrollers with advanced RISC architecture. An ATmega88 microcontroller is used in the
ATA6602, while an ATmega168 is used in the ATA6603. The LIN-SBC and the microcontroller are mounted
in a small QFN48 package. This dual-chip combination makes it possible to develop inexpensive, simple,
yet powerful master and slave nodes for use in LIN-bus systems.

Web Site
Ordering Information
LIN Family Overview
Extended Part Number Package Remarks
ATA6602N-PLQW QFN48, 7 mm x 7 mm 4k Tape & Reel, Pb-free
ATA6603N-PLQW QFN48, 7 mm x 7 mm 4k Tape & Reel, Pb-free
Part
Number Type Features
Supply/
Operating
Voltage (V)
Load-dump
Protection at
LIN Pin (V) Modes Package Tools
ATA6661 Standalone
LIN Transceiver
LIN Interface 40/181) 60 Pre-normal
Mode,
Normal Mode,
Sleep Mode
SO8 Datasheet, Appnote,
Software, Development
Board
ATA6662 Standalone
LIN Transceiver
LIN Interface 40/27 40 Pre-normal
Mode,
Normal Mode,
Sleep Mode
SO8 Datasheet, Appnote,
Software, Development
Board
ATA6620 System Basis
Chip (SBC)
LIN Interface
+ Voltage Regulator
40/181) 60 Pre-normal
Mode,
Normal Mode,
Sleep Mode,
Silent Mode
SO8 Datasheet, Appnote,
Software, Development
Board
ATA6621 System Basis
Chip (SBC)
LIN Interface
+ Voltage Regulator
+ Watchdog
40/181) 60 Pre-normal
Mode,
Normal Mode,
Sleep Mode,
Silent Mode
QFN20 Datasheet, Appnote,
Software, Development
Board
ATA6602/03 System MCM
ATA6621 + µC
(AVR)
LIN Interface
+ Voltage Regulator